

**FILED**

**NOV 16 2015**

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

NO. 331962

(Consolidated with No. 332390)

---

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS,  
DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

CHELAN BASIN CONSERVANCY,

Respondent,

v.

GBI HOLDING CO., STATE OF WASHINGTON, and  
CITY OF CHELAN,

Appellants.

---

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF CHELAN BASIN CONSERVANCY  
TO BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PACIFIC LEGAL  
FOUNDATION**

---

David S. Mann, WSBA # 21068  
GENDLER & MANN, LLP  
615 Second Ave., Suite 560  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 621-8868

Russel J. Speidel, WSBA # 12838  
David J. Bentsen, WSBA # 42107  
SPEIDEL LAW FIRM  
7 N. Wenatchee Avenue, Suite 600  
Wenatchee, WA 98807  
(509) 662-1211

Attorneys for Chelan Basin Conservancy

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	2
A. RCW 90.58.270 does not consent to all pre- <i>Wilbour</i> fills because the statute, on its face, excludes fills in trespass or violation of state statutes. ....	2
B. The trial court’s ruling does not render RCW 90.58.270 meaningless because only fills that rise to the level of significant and unreasonable interference with navigable rights are public nuisances and outside the statute’s consent. ....	3
C. The trial court’s decision addressed only the Three Fingers fill and does not apply to any other fill on Lake Chelan or elsewhere in the State. ....	4
III. CONCLUSION .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Caminiti v. Boyle</i> , 107 Wn.2d 662, 670, 732 P.2d 989 (1987).....	4
<i>Grundy v. Thurston Co.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 1, 5 (2005).....	3
<i>Lakey v. Puget Sound Energy</i> , 176 Wn.2d 909, 924 (2013).....	4
<i>Wilbour v. Gallagher</i> , 77 Wn.2d 306, 462 P.2d 232 (1969).....	2
<b><u>State Statutes</u></b>	
RCW 90.58.270(1).....	1-6
